

**FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S,  
LONDON

Case No.

Petitioner,

Third District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 3D04-1202

vs.

T. ALEC RIGBY,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Christine J. Testaverde  
DUANE MORRIS, LLP  
380 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10168  
(212) 692-1000

Eric Saida  
Florida Bar No. 0178187  
DUANE MORRIS, LLP  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 960-2200

September 22, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Legal Basis To Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction Pursuant To Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	1
II. The Gravamen Of This Motion For Discretionary Jurisdiction Is Whether A Court Applying Florida Law May Interpret An Exclusion In An Insurance Policy Contrary To Its Plain Meaning – Where The Court Did Not Find That The Exclusion Is Ambiguous.....	1-6
III. Conclusion.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Shofner</i> , 573 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	4
<i>Buckhalter v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 787 So. 2d 949 (Fla 4th DCA 2001)...	4
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	1,5
<i>Roberts v. Florida Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 839 So. 2d 843, 846 (Fla 4th DCA 2003).....	5
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	4 at fn1
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F.3d 1224, 1230 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4 at fn1
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	1,3
<i>The Great Global Assur. Co. v. Shoemaker</i> , 599 So.2d 1036, 1039 (Fla 4th DCA 1992).....	5
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Incorporated, et al.</i> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004)....	1,3

### RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	1
---	---

**I. Legal Basis To Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction Pursuant To Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)**

Defendant/Petitioner, Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London ("Underwriters"), respectfully submits that this Court has jurisdiction to review the decision of August 17, 2004 by the Florida Court of Appeals for the Third District (the "Appeals Court"), denying Underwriters' request for rehearing of the Appeals Court's May 25, 2005 decision reversing the decision granting summary judgment to Underwriters by the Circuit Court for Miami-Dade County, because it is contrary to the decisions of this Court in *Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Incorporated, et al.*, 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004), *Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.*, 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003) and *Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998), among others, and other district courts of appeal. Therefore, Underwriters respectfully submits this motion for discretionary jurisdiction pursuant to Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).
